C[!; Y CiERK | This meeting is recorded |
ULG%‘{:;:,; * gi:&

16 HER 10 £ 8 23

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL
Budget & Finance Committee
Thursday, March 17, 2016 — 5:30 p.m.
1* F1. Council Committee Room — City Hall
AGENDA

Individual items from committee reports may be consolidated into a consent agenda,

1. Memorandum from Interim Health Director re: City Council acceptance of an amendment to the
FY16 Mass. Opiate Abuse Prevention Collaborative (MOAPC) Grant in the amount of $70,000

2 Communication from Superintendent of Schools regarding two Statements of Interest to the MSBA
Jor East Gloucester Elementary and Beeman Memorial Elementary Schools

3. Special Budgetary Transfer Requests from the Mayor’s Office - 2016-SBT-11
4. CC2016-012 (Ciolino) Election of City Auditor pursuant to the City Charter Sec. 2-7(a)

5. Memo from City Auditor regarding accounts having expenditures which exceed their authorization
& Auditor’s Report

COMMITTEE
Chair, Councilor Scott Memhard
Vice Chair, Councilor Joseph Orlando, Jr.
Councilor Joseph Ciolino
CC: Mayor Theken
Jim Destino
Kenny Costa
John Dunn
Max Schenk
Jonathan Pope/Dr. Richard Safier

The listing of is those r bly aaticipated bry the Chair which may be discussed at the meeting. Not all items listed may be disenssed & other items not listed muy also be
brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by [aw. Liems may be taken out of erder.




CITY OF GLOUCESTER

Heaith Department
3 Pond Road, City Hall Annex
Gloucester, Massachusetts 01930
PHONE: 978-281-9771- Fax: 978-281-9729
WEBSITE: www.gloucester-ma.gov -~ Prevent. Promote. Protect.
Memorandum

To: Mayor Sefatia Romeo Theken
From: Max Schenk, Interim Director, Health Department
Date: February 23, 2016
Re: Contract Amendment Acceptance for MA Opiate Abuse Prevention Grant
Dear Mayor Romeo Theken,

The Gloucester Health Department’s Healthy Gloucester Collaborative seeks Mayoral and City
Council approval to accept a $70,000, upward amendment in our contract for the FY 2016 MA
Opiate Abuse Prevention Collaborative (MOAPC) Grant. The additional funds were earmarked
by the Legislature to combat the Opioid crisis in Massachuseits. The time period for expenditure
of these funds is now through June 30, 2016,

The MOAPC Grant allows the Healthy Gloucester Collaborative to work in conjunction with the
City of Beverly and Town of Danvers to address the Opioid Crisis through a strategic regional
approach which targets prevention and overdose training. We intend to utilize the additional
funds to pilot a strategy to bring the successful SBIRT screening program into the Children's
Dental Center and train health care professionals in Motivational Interviewing, We also plan to
develop Online Training Modules for Prescriber Education, as we work to educate local
physicians about the dangers of over-prescribing prescription pain medications.

Staff will be available to answer City Council questions

Respectfully,

C M SkL

Max Schenk
Interim Director
Gloucester Health Department

Cec: file



City of Gloucester
Grant Application and Check List

Graunting Authority: State____ Federal X Other

Name of Grant: Massachusetis Dpiocid Abuse Prevention Collaborative (MOAPC)

Department Applying for Grant: HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Agency-Federal or State application is requested from: Massachusetts Department of Public
Health, (MDPH), Bureau of Substance Abuse Services (BSAS)

Object of the application: _To provide finapcial support for groups of munjcipalities to enter into formal, long.
term agree 5 hare resources and coordinate activities to address the iss e of opipid misuse and abuse, and
uninteqtional deaths and pon-fatal hospital events associated with opioid poisonings jn Gloucester, Beverly and

Danvers. Upward contract amendmeny'af of February 2016. bringing the annua! total for FY16 to $1 0.000.00

Any match requirements: No ph ma L@ taffing, Materials and Equipment match onlv.

Mayor’s approval to proc 4% /,4/“\(: i , 3I;a2£220£&

City Council’s referral to Budgét & Finance Standing Committee:

Vote Date

Budget & Finance Standinp Committee:

Positive or Negative Recommendation  Date

City Council’s Approval or Rejection:

Yote Date

City Clerk’s Certification of Vote to City Auditor:

Certification Date
City Auditer;
Assignment of account title and value of grant:

Title Amount
Grant Budget by line item account:
Auditor’s distribution to managing department:

Department Date sent

NOTE: A copy of all grant paperwork must be submitied to the Auditor’s Office



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Executive Office of Health and Human Services
Department of Public Heaith
250 Washington Street, Boston, MA 02108-4619

CHARLES D. BAKER MARYLOU
Governor ’ ﬂnn?nu:psm
KARYN E. POLITO MONICA BHAREL, MD, MPH
Liwdenant Govarnor Commistioner
Tal: §17-824-6000
www.mass.gov/dph
Jamuary 25, 2016
Jernna Melvin
City of Gloucester

9 Dale Avenue, Suitc 9
Gloucester MA (01930

Dear Ms, Melvin :

This is to inform you that the Massachusetts Depariment of Public Health, Bureau of Substance
Abuse Services has amended your contract to provide Prevention services. This contract,
#IN'TF2354M04301822059 has been increased in the amount of $70,000.00 for a revised
maximum obligation of $170,000.00 which will be in effect through June 30, 2016.

This award contains funds from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration
(SAMHSA) of the Federal government, #4512-9069 (CFDA#93.959). Providers receiving
federal grant funds will be considered sub-recipients for feders! grant purposes aind will be
required to comply with applicable federal requirements, including but not limited to sub-
recipient audit requirements under OMB Circular A-133,

If you have any questions, please call thc Bureau at (617) 624-5146.

Charles A. Whiteman, Director of Administration and Finance
Bureau of Substance Abuse Services



Execyliva Office for Adminietagon NF), the Office of the Compirolfer {CTR) and the Operafional Services

Division {QSD) & the defaué! contract for a Commumweali: Depackmer:s when arothsr form ol prascrilied by seguiation or policy. Any changes i the oftclal printed
languaga of this form shell be void, mmmmmmmmmwbymﬂmcmmmmmmmmnwmmmmu
forms or other addiional teerns s part of this Contract without prior Department approvel. %Mhhdeﬂnmv Insirisctions and fegal retquirements that a1 incorporated by
938 JOWOH S PIS TOf VETHHNE - RIS 0F WWW.MASS. qovioad mder_QﬁD_m ..

ALk U i) B IS A Ve

COMMONWESLTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Departent Of Publl Hoalh
MMARS Depariment Codg: DPH
(and dinfa);
Legs| Addresa: (49, W-6,T&C): Businees Malling Addraes:
% Dale Ave, Gloucester, MA 018303008 250 Washington Strest, Baston, MA 02108
ract HManag {if diffarant);
Contrart Mbhager: Sokonthea An
|Fax: 978-281.9720 | EMall: SokonthienAn@MassMal.StateMA US
atior Vend Phopg! 6176246190 | Fax: 6170205017
Yender Codp Aidress I (o.g. "ADD”): ADDOH, . | MVARS Doc |Dfs); INTF2354M04301822059
(Note: The Address Id Must be sef up for EFT payments.} RERPcurement or Othes ID Nymsher: 301822
. NEW CONTRACT X CONTRACT AMENDMENT
EROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE: (Cheok one option only) Enler Gurrent Contract End Date Prforts Amendment _05%30 , 20,20,
— Statewiide Contract (DSD or an CSO-deskynatad Department) Entar Amendment Amount: §__70,000.00 , (orno clirge”}
— Lollectlye Purchase (Attach OSD approval. scopa, budgat) AMENDMENY TYPE: {Chreck ane option only. Attach detells of Amandment changes.)
- t {includes St or Federal grants 815 CIR 2,009 X Amengment fo Scope or Budget (Atiach updated ecope and budet)
(Atiach RFR snd Response o ather procursment supporting documentation) —tnterim Gonéract (Aflach Jostication o Irterim Contract and updated scope/budged
— Ememency Contract (Atisch justficaton for emergency, scope, budgef)
— Contract Emplovee (Attach Employment Siatus Form, soops, budge) — Gontract Ervplovee (Atach sny updtss b scope or budged)
— Legblstivel egal or Other: {Aliach authorizing lenguage/justificetion, scopaand | _ Legistetiveil enal or Difver; tAtiach authorizing lenguagefustication and updafed
budgel) scope and budged)

The following COMMONWEALTH TERMS AND CONDITIONS (T&G) hes been executed, filed with CTR and is incomporated by refarence bnto i Gontraot.
X Commonwealth Terms and Condftions  __ Commonwealth Terms ané Conditions For Human and Soolal Ssivices
COMPENSATION: (Check ONE option): The Depariment ceriifles that payments for suthorized performance accepled in aocordance with the ferms of this Confract wil be supported”

in the sizts accounting sysiem by sufficlant appropeiailons oz other on-appropriated funds, subject to intetcapt for Commonwealth owsd dobls undsr 815 CMR .00
— Rate Contract (Mo Meirum Obfigation. Attach detall of al rates, units, caicslatlons, condilions or erms and any changes If rabss or terms wre being amended.)

X Maximym Obligation Congract Enter Tota! Maximuen Obligation for botal duraion of this Gonkral (or xew Total if Canlyact is being amended), § . 770,000.00 .
(] QUNTS (PPDi: Commonwealth payments are fssued trough EFT 45 days fom: wolce recelpt. Gonfracors requesting avcalerated payments must

identlfy 2 PPD as follows: Payment lssued witkln 10 days __% PPD; Paymert fssued within 15 days __ % PPD; Payment isstiad wilhin 20 days __ % PPD; Payment kssued within
30 days _% FFD, If PPD percentages am left biank, kientffy reason: __ agres fo standard 45 daycyole X mjg_mnagsi or Ready Payments (G.L, ¢. 29, § 234); )
ayma g { Pay Diecotnis Poli

m!!iniﬁatmgumseguantwlssmedmmaﬁmmmEFH& it cycla, See Promot Pay Discowils Policy.)

Nocslyoars) and  detallod Seocription of 1 scops

BRIEF DE OFC REQRMANCE or REASON FOR ENT: (Enter fhe Contract puwsa.
of perfoirance or what is being amended for a Conlract Amendiment. Aftach all supporting documentation and justifications.)
Viexlisinn Obfigation Chiangs

ANTICIPATED STARY DATE: (Complets ONE cption only) The Department ard Contracior caniify for this. Contract, or Gonlract Amendmend, thet Contract obBaations;
11.mmmummmwmmmm)wmmmm have bagn Incurred prigr to the Effeciive Data.

~— 2. may be Incurred as of___, 20, 2 dsls LATER than the Effacie Date balow and jio obligations have been incuared pefor to the Efisgive Date.

— 3. weve Incuwrred asof __, 20_, a data PRIOR to the Effaciive Date bekew, and bhe parties agres that paymenis fot anry obllaations incutred prior fo the Efisciive Date are

authortiad o be made eher a3 seftiement payments or as authortzed relmbesement payments, end thet the detalis and eieumetances of all abiigations under this Corlrec! g
atiached and Into this Contract. of payments forever releasos the Commomwealth from furter clalms relz’ad & these obl X

CONFRACY END DATE:  Confrect performance shall ssrminado as of _ 06120 , 20 20, with no new obligations bk Incured afier this dats unless the Contract i property
amended, provided Thet the tenns of this mammmupmnmwwmﬂwmahHmmmmamdmuaanrth
Gomykeling any negotiated torms and wananties, io allw any closs aut or ransition perfomancs, fapering, Ivoidng of final peymenis, or during any lapss babvesn smendmants,

CERTIFCATIONS: Nmumnwmalummmwhmmummwdmwmuwmwmmummmmmhcwaum
AmﬂnuﬁhnbemmﬂbymauﬂnmligmluyﬂlheGMMD&M“GWWHAMMMW:M.WhmyMw
gpprvals. The Contractor makes 2l cerilficaBions required under the sttached {impom‘hdhymfmmimtuhmmwnh’mmm
ponalies of perjury, egrees 10 provida any requied documentation tpon request b support complance, and egress S1at al tarms goveming periomuance of tis Contact and doing
uuimsmmmm&mmwuhmmwmmm.mmmmmmmwummmmmwmw
Conglilons, this Standard Contrast Form Incleding fhe Instructions and ack Jzzons, the Request for Response (RFR} o othar sollotation, the Contracior's Respanse,
WWWW.MMManmmmWMWMMmhmmwhammnmmwmmm
iheprmuﬂmdlnmgm.hmrpmhdhmh,pwﬂsﬁMwmenMRFRwRupomhmummthmMrmwammuﬁmmm

T NATU! R THE S AUTHORZING SIGNATURE FOR THE COMMONWEALTH:
X ; Date: . X . Date: g
(Skarvature and Date Must Be Hanowritten At Time of Signature) (Signature and Date Must Be Handvatfitsan At Time of Signatuse}
Print Mame: " )
Print Yitle: :

{Updaled ¥2172014) Page 1.1 6.



EEREERTTTETS

FY: 2016 Amendment # (If Applicable): ___ If Fecloral Funds, CFDA# 93.958
PURCHASE OF SERVICE - ATTACHMENT 1: PROGRAM COVER PAGE
PROGRAM INFORMATION

Contractor Name: : Department Name:
City Of Gloucester Massachusetts Department of Fublic Health

Program Typs: ’ Document [D#:  INTF2354M04304622059
Mass Collaborative for Action, Leadership and Learning 2

Progum Name: UFR: Progrem:

Progtam Address: MMARS Program Code: 4840
9 Dale Ava Ste §

CitylStatelZip: . ' Other Reference Information {information Purposes Oniy):
Glaucester, MA 019303000

Contact Person:  Max Schenk Contact Pergon:  Sokonthea An

Telephone: 878-282-8025 Telophonat 617-624-6190

RFR INFORMATION: f ] Attached [X] RFR Reference # 301822
11 Legislative exemption [ ] Emergency [ ] Collactive Purchase | ] Interim D Amendment

SCOPE OF SERVICES: [ Bidders Response Atiached [ ] Description of Services Attached
TOTAL ANTICIPATED CONTRACT DURATION: 7/4/2013 fo 8/20/2020

INITIAL DURATION: 7112013 to B/30/2020

OPTIONS TO RENEW: ****Refor to RFR for options to renew and for years each aption*e*

FISCAL TERMS
FUNDING SUMMARY
Prlor Years Current Years Future Years
Price is established through: (Check 1, 2, or 8}
FY Amount FY Amount FY Amount
{ 1OPTION 1: PRICE AGREEMENT (list price) 2015 $100,000.00 | 2018 $170,000.00 | 2047 $100,000.00
% 2044 $100,000.00 2018 $10D,000.00
Rate Regulation (if any) ____ . 2019 $100,000,00
[ 10PTION 2: SUMMARY BUDGET {"T* Lines ony) 2020 $100/000.00
[ 1Unit Rate
[ 1Cost Reimbursarnent
[ 10ther
X] OPTION 3: COMPLETED BUDGET
X} Cost Reimbursement
[ 1 Unit Rate
[ ] Other
Tatal: $200,000.00 | Total: $170,000.00 | Total: $400,000.00
Wultl Yaars Total: $770,000.00
Current Max Obitgation: § Unit Rato: § per # Billlable Units:

Addltianal Payment or Price Specifications:




Scope of Services
This Attachment Form must be used. Plecase check the appropriate box when processing a new contract or
a contract amendment.

Contract ID #: _INTF2354M04301822059

Any fands designated in the budget that are unspent in any fiscal year will not be available for
expenditure in the subsequent fiscal year without a formal contract amendment re-authorizing
these funds. The maximum obligation of the contract will automatically be reduced by the amount
of the wnspent funds from a prior fiscal year.

D New Contrac't This form will only be included with packages where 2 procurement exception (waiver) supports the contract.
Identify in detail the scope of services in terms of performance for a new contract. Services provided
must be in accordance with the budget and the terms and conditions of the federal grant (if applicable),

Contract Amendment
If choosing amendment-you must check off one of the three types below and provide explanation

X Increase
Include a clear explanation of what the funding change will support in terms of additional services.
Ezrmark dollars to expand and support municipalities utilizing grant funds from the Massachusetts Opioid

Abuse Prevention Collaborative grant program.

[] Decrease
Include a clear explanation of what services are being reduced as a result of the funding decrease.

O Other
Identify the changes to the scope of services supported by the amendment {(No change in Max

Obligation).

Created 7/11/201 1/Updated Oct 7, 2011



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

SUBCONTRACTOR IDENTIFICATION LIST FOR DIRECT CARE SERVICES

Provider/Vendor Name; City

of Gloucester

The

Partnership for

Opiate Prevention and
Leadership; Gloucester,
Program Name: _Danvers, and Beverly.

Instructions: Providers/vendors must com
dollars and/or vendors/providers are added
program approval PRIOR TO the execution

Subcontractors must agree to the Terms and Conditions set forth in the

plete and submit {o DPH at the time of inftial

or deleted. This form
of said subcontract(s).

Vendor VC No.: VC6000192006

Contract iD: _INTF2354M04301822059

contract execution AND when subconiract
must be signed by the DPH program representative to indicate

RFR, which is part of this confract. Subcontracts must be in

writing, in accordance with Section 8 of the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions or the Commonwealth Terms and Congditions for

Human and Social Services,

Providers may use the standard subcon
subcontracts must be avaliable for review by authorized agents of the

subcontract at any time during the contract period,

tract template availabie through DPH tontract managers. Ali
Commonwealth. DPH may require the submlssion of any

1. Total Subcontract Dollars* $ 34,000.00
2. Amount of #1 allocated to identifled subcontractors (list below): _ $34,000.00
Subcontractor Name/Vendor Number FEIN Subcontract | Type of Service provided and number
Amount of service units, If applicable
Cost of program implementation
DanversCARES 046-001125 | $17,000.00 | for Town of Danvers, MA: One of
clo Danvers Public Schools the regional grant partners, but
not the host community.
Cost of program implementation
Be Healthy Beverly 042-105877 | $17,000.00 | for City of Beverly, MA: One of
clo YMCA of the North Shore the regional grant partners, but
not the host community.
“TOTAL:
(Must = #2 above) | $34,000.00
3. Amount of #1 not yet allocated to identified subcontractors: $0
Submitted by: __ Date: Phone:
Provider/Vendor Authorized Signature
Approvedby: Date: Phone:
DPH Program Manager

* For contracts using Attachment 3, the Program Budget Form, 2 + 3 must = Line 208 of the form.




FY: 16 Contractor Name: City of Gloucester Amendment # if Applicable: 3 If Federal Funds, CFDA #;
PURCHASE. OF SERVICE - ATTACHMENT 3: FISCAL YEAR PROGRAM BUDGET

Program Name; Partnership for Docuiment ID#; MMARS Activity § Program Type: UFR Prog. #:
Opinte Prevention and Leadership: Code:INTF2354 Prevention Program
| Glm.wesncl'= Bc__v{_eﬂh Danvers MD4301822059
Current Amend. Change New
FIE]| Amouat |FTE _Anouni FTE Amougt COST REIMBURSEMENT ONLY
Progrm Component Offset Bonrce Reimbursable
Con
Direct
iy Support StatiiOvertime/
& Shift Differential & Rolicf
{Titles 101-141%
101 Function Manager |.2 $£13,913.32
137 | Prog. Secretarlal, Clerical |.85 | $31,010.52
Staff
SUBTOTAL STAFF } 1.05 { §45,832.84
150§ Payrolf Taxes 3 g 111735
151 | Fringe Benefits § 5.077.60 1
T 100 | Total Direct $ 56,027.80 ﬂ
Care/Program Staff
Title | Occupancy o8
301 ] Program Facilities £ 4,000.00
* 390 | Fac. Oper/Main/Form
T 300 | Total Occupsacy 5  4,000400
[JFR | Other Direct j
Title | Cate/Program Support 3 . RS R W
261 | Direct Care Consuliant ¥ 6197220
202 | Tempaorary Help
203 | Clients/Caregivers.
Reimb/Stipends
206 | Subcontract Dir.Care § 34.000.00
204 | Staff Training $  1,000.00
205 | Staff Mileage/Travel §  1,500.00
207 I Meals $  1.000.60
208 | Contracted Client Trans.
' 208 | Vehicle Expenses
. 208 | Vehicle Depreciation
209 | Incid. Health/Med Care R
ZF] j Clieni Per. Allowances
212 | Prov. of Material Good
214 | Direct Client Wages
214 | Other Commercial Prod. &
Svs.
* 2135 [ Program Supplies/Mat 3 7.500.00
T200 | Total Other Dirvert $106,972.20
Care/Frogram
Title | Direct Admin Expenses Kot
216 Su
. 513 | Other Direct $3,000.00
€410 & | Administrative Expenses
390)
T 500 | Total Direct £3,000.00
Administrative Exp.
T |[SUBTOTAL PROGRAM $ 96.624.11
COSTS
o 410 | Ageacy Admin, Supporé
Allocation
T | PROGRAM TOTAL § 170,000.00

Commerciol Fee, If applicable, for for-profit contractors only (for informatiensl purposes only; not to be included
in the price paid by the Commonwenith): %__8___: N/A for Cost Reimbursement
A% Subtotal of offcets which are

for non-reimbursable costs.

Non-relmbursable costs must be shown In detail on Attachment 5 when the pregram is subject to the provisions of Federal OMB Circular A-122

and/or 808 CMR 1.00,
* Contractor's Beard epproved capitalization level relative to any negotiated expense costs in lines 208, 215, 390 or 410 s §



ort Title: Vendor's Worksheet for Program Buggst Amendment

Page Number: 1 of
Raport Run Date: 01/26/201
Report Run Time: 11:06:10 A

. Agency Name: Bureav of Substance Contract No;
:""’“ Flscal Year: 2016 Abuse Servioes  ©  INTF2354M04301622056 - 2016 - CT
| ontragtffg? ozm:ﬂ City VCC: VCE000192086 Line tem Buuge: 1
Activity Nama: MOAPC " " _ Activity Gode1 4040~ Amenamentlioig 77T T
'Budautﬂo ' S
Budget an praviuady Senenacd Gost Relmbursement Onty émmzr; New
UNFR Component FTE| Amount |Offset|Source | Relmbursement | FTE | Amount | FTE [ Amount |
o '
1 P 0. ) .
137 | Program Secretarial, [ 0.20 | $7,596.54 | $0.00
Clerical Staft : a2 T3S [3) g
1580 Payroli Taxes 0.00{ $78220 | $0.00 + 2358 Lit7.38
151 Fringe Benefits | 0.00| $9,111.48 | $0.00 < 33 9% 4Q.071.60
Lo Care/Prograin {000 $62,04024 $0.00. ‘ torad T Fs6,021|%e
B . . e e e ea . - . - . ‘ T e e :. e e o s -- E . :;m. e el
- . . R .,.! ' .,..j
i
Euaget 18 previoucly amended Cost Reimbursement Only é&::: New
UFR Component FTE| Amouni |Offset| Source | Reimbursement | FTE | Amount | FTE | Amount
No
201 Dlre%t ocnil:f t;:fi:)sgram 0.00| $5,000.00 | $0.00 - 5 a12. o m'q-.z}ﬂ
202 Temporary Help | 0.00 $5 000.00 | $0.00 45000 9 O
203 Provider 0.00 $1 000 .00 | §0.00 o
Reimbursement/ 4 ypoe o
Stipends )
205 | Staff Mileage/Travel | 0.00( $800.00 | $0.00 + 100 08 1,600
6 cted Di 17,000. 00
( 206 Subconhéaa ed Direct $17,000.00 | $0.0 o 3y 000"
207 Meals $1.000.00 | $0.00 o 1,006 59
215 Pr:dg;:er;aia ?::;zl:’es. 0.00{ $643.87 | $0.00 + Jt,956. 13 v, 60050
Expendabie ltems of
Equipment and
Fumishings
. hest Dlivect :
T ok T2 vern RertioUi 235 0 00 | $30,443.87 $0.00 - ;
rois $1000 $1000%
nerd ho. M&Q
‘Addﬂ‘\cﬂ O"‘ hine ﬁ ’20‘4 Stoff ‘\‘rmn\n% Ong Avet o 0 A g hcr,
.‘o.\.o_\ *lab m'l* 20
- 11:06:09 AM

Jan 2B, 2016



Report Titte: Vandors Worksheet for Program Budget Amendment Page Number: 2 of
Report Run Date; 01/26/201
Report Run Time: 11:06:10 A
Butdget se previsvaly ~oaemier] Cost Relmbursement Only gmm:r;: New
UFR Component FTE| Amount |Offset| Source Relmbursement | FTE | Amount | FTE | Amount
No .
301 | Program Facilities [ 0.00{ $2.000.00 $0.00 4+ poo SR #uong B9
380 | Facilites Operation, {0.00 | $2,140.00 | $0.00 oe
Maintenance, - pmo! + O
Equipment and
Fumishing
(Sotupancy Totat 1000 $4,140.00 $0.00 ° . detari] My000 00
Headel ws poevicusiy AdeaGr | Cost Reimbursament Oniy (?mlm:':; New _]
UFR Component FTE| Amount |Offset|Source Relmbursement | FTE | Amount | FTE Amount
No .
410 Agency and 0.00] $3,375.89 | $0.00 .3715.89 3 2005
- Program .
Adminigiration and
Support
e ' H . i oOC 80
ominisitative Supnars o0 5337589 $0.00 Lo U
‘Bteriget Totai ﬁnr t,ar:tmct a 90 $100,000 00 sa 00 i . e r
~tivity sr.tnl;w .pomraci: 090 $100 000. uo 80 00 ;'_ ‘ .:,G'_U:Q}JGJG!O:“S? :
Crursd T DTQI '01' Q-Dﬂtfﬂﬂ't 0 M 51 00 nﬂﬂ uo $u 0'0 + 7@{@_&“ ﬁqm ’ﬁ@
Jan 26, 2016 -2- 11:06:09 AM




CITY OF GLOUCESTER

ACCOUNT BUDGET
DEPARTMENT NAME: City of Gloucester, Health Dept.
ACCDUNT NAME: Mass Opioid Abuse Prevention Collaborative {(MOAPC)
FUND NUMBER AND NAME: (/A FOR NEW FUND) 292104
CFDA #{Raquired for Federal Grants): 93,950
DATE PREPARED: 2/2312016
APPROVED
AMENDED BUDGET
OBJECT ORIGINAL BUDGET (IF APFLICABLE) _ AMENDED REQUEST REVISED BUDGET

REVENUE (4 }

45800 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
$0.00j
$0.00

Total: $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00

EXPENSE (5____)

51100 $13,913.32 $0.00 $13,913.32

51250 $28,555.02 $3,364.50 $31,919.52

51720 $580.45 $67.29 $647.74

51740 $9.81 $0.00 $9.81

51750 $6,152.96 $0.00 $6,152.88

51840, $420.583 $48.786 $469.61

51860 $2,612.03 $302.81 $2,814.84

52000 $42,935.82 $54,036.38 $96,972.20

54000 $643.87 . $6,856.13 $7,500.00

57000 $3,375.89] $4,624.11 $8,000.00

57100 $600.00 $700.00| $1,500.00

57110 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total: $100,000.00 a $0.00p, A$70,000.00 $170,000.00}

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE "0125‘5’&
DATE ENTERED (AUDIT) DITING DEPARTMENT INITIALS

FORM: AUDIT ACCOUNT BUDGET - V1




Nine Dale Avenue
Gloucester, MA 01930

TEL 978-281-9700
FAX 978-281-9738
stheken@gloucester-ma.gov

City Hall

I
“

-

47
4

THI R e
1AM

f..!'|"1 o

1

1

e
R

OFFICE OF THE MAY
TO: City Council
FROM: Sefatia Romeo Theken, Mayor
DATE: March 4, 2016 2
RE: Addendum to the Mayor’s Report for the March 8, 2016 City Council Meei;ig
Councilors; -

Attached is a communication from Superintendent of Schools Richard Safier regarding two Statements of
Interest to the Massachuseits School Building Authority (MSBA) for the East Gloucester Elementary School and
the Beeman Memorial Elementary School. Please refer this matter to the Budget and Finance subcommitiee
for review and approval. Appropriate City and School staff will be available to answer questions and provide

further information as required.



Gloucester Public Schools
Our mission is for all students to be successful, engaged, lifelong learners

Richard Safier, Ed.D.

Superintendent of Schools

2 Blackburn Drive

Gloucester, MA 01930

Phone: (978) 281-9800/Fax: (978) 281-9899
Email: rsafier@gloucesterschools.com

March 3, 2016

To: Mayor Sefathia Theiken
From: Richard Safier
Re: Required City Council vote for MSBA Statement of Interests

[ am writing to request that two (2) separate Statements of Interest, one for East Gloucester
Elementary School, and one for Beeman Memorial Elementary School be placed on the City Council
Agenda for Tuesday, March 8, 2016, subsequently referred out to the appropriate subcommittee,
and recommended for a vote by the full City Council on March 22, 2016, or on March 24, 2016 at the
anticipated Joint City Council / School Committee meeting.

The Massachusetts School Building Authority is currently accepting Statements of Interest ("SOIs"}
for consideration in 2016. Submitting an SO! is the critical first step in the MSBA's program to
partially fund the construction, renovation, addition or repair of municipally owned school
facilities. Statements of Interest allow districts to inform the MSBA about deficiencies that exist in a
local school facility {or in this case facilities) and how those deficiencies inhibit the delivery of the
district's educational program. That is our intent with the two Statements of Interest

On Wednesday, March 2, 2016, the School Committee voted to put forward the two above--
mentioned Statements of Interest. The intent is to submit Statements of Interest which would, a¢
least, place both East Gloucester and Beeman Memorial Elementary Schools on the MSBA’s list
of schools for consideration. Statements of Interest are due at the MSBA by April 8, 2016.

Documentation of the Vote
For the vote of the City Council, a copy of the test of the vote must be submitted with a

certification of the City Clerk that the vote was duly recorded and the date of the vote must be
provided.

I thank you for moving this request forward.

Sincerel

RichardSafier



City Council Vote on the MSBA Statement of Interest
East Gloucester Elementary School

Resolved: Having convened in an open meeting on March _, 20186, prior to the closing
date, the City Council /School Committee of Gloucester, Massachusetts, in accordance with
its charter, by-laws, and ordinances, has voted to authorize the Superintendent to submit to
the Massachusetts School Building Authority the Statement of Interest Form dated April 8,
2016 for the East Gloucester Elementary School, located at 8 Davis St. Extension,
Gloucester, Massachusetts which describes and explains the following deficiencies and the

priority category(s) for which an application may be submitted to the Massachusetts

School Building Authority in the future;

MSBA Priority #7: Due to the age and the condition of the building, the district is
looking to replace or add to an obsolete building in order to provide for a full range
of programs consistent with state and approved local requirements.

and hereby further specifically acknowledges that by submitting this Statement of Interest
Form, the Massachusetts School Building Authority in no way guarantees the acceptance or
the approval of an application, the awarding of the grant or any other funding commitment
from the Massachusetts School Building Authority, or commits the City of Gloucester to
filing an application for funding with the Massachusetts School Building Authority.

1 Documentation of each vote must be submitted as follows:
A copy of the text of the vote must be submitted with a certification of the City Clerk that the vote was duly

recorded and the date of the vote must be provided.



City Council Vote on the MSBA Statement of Interest

Beiman Nemomiar BLEmEnEy ScHooL
Resolved: Having convened in an open meeting on March _, 2016, prior to the closing
date, the City Council/School Committee of Gloucester, Massachusetts, in accordance with
its charter, by-laws, and ordinances, has voted to authorize the Superintendent to submit to
the Massachusetts School Building Authority the Statement of Interest Form dated April 8,
2016 for the Beeman Memorial Elementary School, located at 138 Cherry St, Gloucester,
Massachusetts which describes and ex_plains the following deficiencies and the priority

category(s) for which an application may be submitted to the Massachusetts School

Building Authority in the future;

MSBA Priority #7: Due to the age and the condition of the building, the district is
looking to replace or add to an obsolete building in order to provide for a full range
of programs consistent with state and approved local requirements.

and hereby further specifically acknowledges that by submitting this Statement of Interest

Form, the Massachusetts School Building Authority in no way guarantees the acceptance or
the approval of an application, the awarding of the grant or any other funding commitment
from the Massachusetts School Building Authority, or commits the City of Gloucester to

filing an application for funding with the Massachusetts School Building Authority.2

2 Documentation of each vote must be submitted as follows:
A copy of the text of the vote must be submitted with a certification of the City Clerk that the vote was duly

recorded and the date of the vote must be provided.



City of Gloucester
Special Budgetary Transfer Request
Fiscal Year 2016

*INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REQUIRING CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL***Requires 6 Votes

NEPARTMFNT RFOUESTING TRANSFER: MAYOR

#2016-SBT
) 11___ DATE: 3/212016 _ BALANCE IN ACCOUNT  $31,111.50

(FROM) PERSONAL SERVICES ACCOUNT#: Unifund Acct

Unifund Acct #
(FROM) ORDINARY EXPENSE ACCOUNT#: 101000.10.121.57800.0000.00.000.00.057

Mayor, Contingency/Emergency

Account Description

EXPLANATION OF SURPLUS: Funds available for transfer

(TO)PERSONAL SERVICES ACCOUNT#: Unifund Acet #
101000.10.121.51944.0000.00.000.00.051

(TO) ORDINARY EXPENSE ACCOUNT#: Unifund Acct #

Mayor, Sick Incentive Pay

Account Description

ANALYSIS OF NEED(S): g correct deficit balance

TOTAL TRANSFER AMOUNT $300.00 NEW BALANCE IN ACCOUNTS AFTER TRANSFER

FROM ACCOUNT: $30,811,50

TO ACCOUNT: $0.00

APPROVALS:
DEPT. HEAD: 7 -, DATE:_3.-2.1,

. . "‘—' 2
ADMINISTRATION: ' : DATE: 3-2-1
BUDGET & FINANCE: / | DATE:

CITY COUNCIL: DATE:




CITY OF GLOUCESTER 2016
CITY COUNCIL ORDER

ORDER; CCi#2016-012
COUNCILLOR:; Joe Ciolino

DATE RECEIVED BY COUNCIL: 03/08/16
REFERRED TO: B&F
FOR COUNCIL VOTE:

ORDERED that pursuant to the City of Gloucester City Charter section 2-7(a) concerning
the election of the City Auditor, the Council shail elect the City Auditor for the term of April
2016 to April 2018; and further

ORDERED that this matter be referred to the Budget and Finance Committee for review and
recommendation.

Joe Ciolino
Councillor at Large



	B&F Agenda 03-17-16
	Accept Contract Amendment to Mass. Opiate Abuse Prevention Collaborative Grant for $70,000
	MSBA Statements of Interest for East Gloucester Elementary & Beeman Memorial Elementary Schools
	2016-SBT-11 from Mayor's Office
	CC2016-012 Election of City Auditor pursuant to City Charter Sec. 2-7(a)

